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You have completed a very important part of your life in Gargi with great
achievements and beautiful memories.  That’s commendable! But remember to use
the knowledge that you have earned with wisdom and be courteous always. 

Each creature: living or nonliving, in this universe is interconnected. Each commotion
however small, anywhere on the earth has its impact on the universe, may be at a
very subtle level. The movement of planets in the solar system impacts each
individual in a unique manner, if you believe in astrology.

Any action of yours outside the boundary of this college will reflect on Gargi as an
institute, as a counsellor, as a guide. There is a huge responsibility that you carry on
your shoulders. You can facilitate in placing Gargi at a still higher pedestal.
 
May this journey of yours bless you with success and contentment, making your
future bright. 
 
May God bless you all!

Prof. Promila Kumar
Principal (Offg.) 
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MESSAGE FROM THE
TEACHER-IN-CHARGE

Dear Students

Two unusual years have passed and you stood by time with great patience. It has
been great to have you back in college. 

You are a batch of outstanding and dedicated students and I am sure you will achieve
great success in the years to come. Many challenges will come your way but you will
handle them all. May the Universe work in your favour. Even at times when the
going gets tough, keep moving ahead. 

I take this opportunity to congratulate you all for starting a new chapter in your life. 
 One day when you are successful you will turn back to this time of your life and
realise this was a significant point for you. Now breathe in the freedom of endless
choices and life paths. Explore, Think! Be yourself! You will rock! 

Transition is a part of life. You may be overwhelmed; changing the world starts here.
Seize the day and make your life extraordinary!

Stay safe and stay healthy !!!

Dr. Sheela Dubey
(TIC – 2021 onwards)



S.NO. NAME EMAIL ID PHONE NO.

1 Dr. Geeta Kichlu geeta.kichlu@gargi.du.ac.in 9810473271

2 Dr. Manju Sahai manju.sahai@gargi.du.ac.in 9899212129

3 Dr. Sangeeta Jerath sangeeta.jerath@gargi.du.ac.in 9212345677

4 Dr. Mandakini Das mandakini.das@gargi.du.ac.in 9818409407

5 Ms. Ramanbir Bindra ramanbir.bindra@gargi.du.ac.in 9810250066

6 Dr. Geeta Sidharth geeta.siddharth@gargi.du.ac.in 9716927924

7 Ms. Alka Gupta alka.gupta@gargi.du.ac.in 9891490079

8 Dr. Nidhi nidhigupta@gargi.du.ac.in 9136145215

9 Dr. Sheela Dubey sheela.dubey@gargi.du.ac.in 9810505167

10 Dr. Sonali Ahuja Dua Sonali.Ahuja@gargi.du.ac.in 9818496032

11 Dr. Anjni Anand anjini.anand@gargi.du.ac.in 9167700877

12 Dr. Romita Popli rpopli@gargi.du.ac.in 9871054488

13 Ms. Chitra Kheria chitra.kheria@gargi.du.ac.in 9717155455

14 Ms. Sumant Meena sumant.meena@gargi.du.ac.in 9990232033

15 Mr. Amit Rohilla amit.rohilla@gargi.du.ac.in 8860828731

16 Dr. Manju Khosla manju.khosla@gargi.du.ac.in 9718535281

17 Ms. Aakriti Chaudhry aakriti.chaudhry@gargi.du.ac.in 9811836146

18 Ms. Laxmi laxmi.devi@gargi.du.ac.in 8750110491

19 Ms. Anjali Siwal anjali.siwal@gargi.du.ac.in 8802728009

20 Ms. Rupal Arora rupal.arora@gargi.du.ac.in 9582415767

21 Ms. Hansika Khurana hansika.khurana@gargi.du.ac.in 9910180002

22 Ms. Payal Jain payal.jain@gargi.du.ac.in 9654997124

23 Mr. Sanatan Tiwari sanatan.tiwari@gargi.du.ac.in 9811833040

24 Ms. Anam Khan anam.khan@gargi.du.ac.in 9560890137

25 Ms. Sunita Kumari sunita.kumari@gargi.du.ac.in 8743031057

26 Ms. Nupur Tyagi nupur.tyagi@gargi.du.ac.in 7701888768

27 Ms. Isha Chugh isha.chugh@gargi.du.ac.in 9999311737

28 Ms. Mohini Rajput mohini.rajput@gargi.du.ac.in 8800618652

29 Ms. Iti Verma itivermadsedu123@gmail.com 9971773533
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SURVEY

A survey was conducted by the Comascent team amongst the outgoing batch of the
Commerce Department of Gargi College, University of Delhi; for which 241 responses were
received. The purpose of the study was to know about the spots, treats and experiences in
Gargi College that were a hit amongst students; their plans after graduation and their
experience of offline versus online college.

The results show that approximately
41% of the students found their
experience of offline classes to be
good whereas nearly one-third of
them found it to be excellent.
One can say offline classes are loved
by students because of the physical
environment and better
understanding of concepts and
reopening of colleges after almost 2
years.

When it comes to the experience
of online classes, 47% of the
students feel that it was good and
21% rated it as excellent. 
Online classes were a gift to
students in terms of many
benefits like time saved in
commuting which was invested in
other activities.



Online classes are more preferred
by students than offline classes.
While offline classes are better in
terms of physical interaction and
understanding, online classes too
are a gift in terms of time saving.

More than half of the
students i.e. 57% did some
internships during online
mode.
Work from home really
made it easier to work along
with college.

EXPOSURE TO REAL WORKING INDUSTRY



More than half of the students
i.e. 57% of them think that
work from home internships
did affect the exposure one
gets of the real working
industry while other students
don't believe so.



FIRST PLACE VISITED AFTER REOPENING



When it comes to the first place students
visited after reopening of the college,
Canteen/Nescafe got the upper hand as
almost 41% students chose it.
No doubt why the Canteen/Nescafe is
crowded all day! Classrooms too were
avidly visited by many students, nearly
22%.
Arts quadrangle also is popular among
students as approximately 12% students
visited it first after reopening of the
college.

When it comes to the delicious Canteen
snack that students craved even in online
mode, the spicy, soupy, mouth-watering
Maggi is definitely irreplaceable as almost
24% students chose it as their favourite
go-to snack from the canteen.
However, nearly 21% of the students feel
that the crispy masala dosa of the Canteen
is the unbeatable snack.
19% of the students chose fluffy chhole-
bhature as their favourite snack while the
other 18% chose delicious hot chilli potato
as their favourite Canteen snack.

POPULAR SNACKS OF NESCAFE

The most popular Nescafe snack that
is favourite of almost 28% students is
chilled iced tea whereas 26% students
find cold coffee as their favourite.
Well, who wouldn't like to have a sip
of these chilled drinks to beat Delhi's
scorching heat.



FURTHER STUDIES



AFTER GRADUATION PLANS

Approximately 62% of the respondents
wish to pursue higher education after
graduation, whereas almost one-third
of the respondents plan to take up a
job. The remaining 7% either want to
create their own start-up, or pursue
other activities like travelling and
blogging.

Approximately one-third of the students
wish to pursue M.Com after their
graduation while the rest one-third
students plan to do MBA.
B.Ed., M.Ed. and MA are other options
that some students wish to
pursue.Fashion styling, culinary arts are
other options too that some students
are interested in.

ENTRANCES AND EXAMS





Out of all the respondents, more than one-
third of them have appeared for some type
of entrance exams. CAT is the most
preferred choice as nearly 12% students
applied for it while one-third of them have
cleared it. State government exams and
UPSC IES are few other popular entrance
exams that students prefer to attempt.
Other popular exams include IELTS, CA
Foundation and Intermediate and Actuarial
exams that were given by 8% students.



Students did not stop to grow even in hard times
like pandemic as most of the students did some
type of internship during online mode

According to many students, real work life exposure
was being affected because of online internships
due to pandemic.

Most of the students plan to pursue higher
education after graduation with M.Com and MBA
being the most preferred choices.

Many students appeared for and successfully cleared
some type of entrance exams with CAT being the
most popular choice.

Both offline and online classes are equally enjoyed
by the students for their respective benefits.

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE SURVEY
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B.COM (HONS) SECTION B
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B.COM SECTION A
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यूं तो लोग लाखों देखे हैं हमने 





यूं तो लोग लाखों देखे हैं हमने ,
पर तुम लोगों ने हमें लुभा लिया ।



कभी दिल उदास होता भी अगर ,
फिर वो प्यारे चेहरे देख खिल उठता ।

गुस्सा भी खूब दिलाते हो ,
फिर हँसा के  मना लेते हो ।

यूं तो कॉलेज से जाना सबको है ,
पर तुम लोग दिल के  करीब हो ।



हर कला देखी है तुम में ,

हर सवाल का जवाब है तुम्हारे पास ।
किस्से सुनाने में तुम हमसे ,

कम हो क्या?
यूं तो मीठी डांट बहुत दी है तुमने हमें ,
पर तुम लोगों से स्नेह भी कम नहीं ।



अपनी मस्ती के  लिए , 
हमें भी साथ में ले लेना ,
यह कला तुम्हारी है ।

तुम्हारे साथ रहकर सीखा है बहुत हमनें , 
यूं तो शरारतें बहुत देखी हैं , 
पर यह शरारतें हमें पसंद है ।



यूं तो हम इतने जज़्बाती नहीं हैं ,
पर तुम लोगों को कभी नहीं भूलेंगे।



NANDINI SHARMA

B.Com (H) 2nd Year










